

No. 08-6018

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

ANNABEL DOBBS, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the
Estate of Terry Dobbs, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma,
Civil Action No. 05-cv-01762-D
Hon. Timothy D. DeGiusti

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in
Support of Appellee**

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Kenneth S. Geller
David M. Gossett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
kgeller@mayerbrown.com
dgossett@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Affirmatively Reject The Suggestion That <i>Levine</i> Precludes All Conflict-Preemption Arguments.....	7
II. Despite Plaintiff’s Protestations To The Contrary, The FDA Has Recognized The Existence of Conflict- Preemption Doctrines For Over 25 Years.....	11
III. This Case Demonstrates The Importance Of Preemption In Failure-To-Warn Cases When Overwarning Is A Significant Concern.....	16
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX: CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wash. 2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1992).....	2
<i>Blankenship v. GM Corp.</i> , 185 W. Va. 350, 406 S.E.2d 781 (1991)	2
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 1169, 129 P.3d 1 (2006).....	2
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 691, 677 P.2d 1147 (1984)	19
<i>Gardner v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 145 A.D.2d 41, 536 N.Y.S.2d 303 (1988)	2
<i>Kedy v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 946 A.2d 1171 (R.I. 2008)	3
<i>Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Co.</i> , 407 Mass. 185, 552 N.E.2d 95 (1990)	2
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 427 (1819).....	10
<i>Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 547, 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 24 (1993)	2
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	21
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Simpson v. GM Corp.</i> , 108 Ill. 2d 146, 483 N.E.2d 1, 90 Ill. Dec. 854 (1985).....	2
<i>Smart v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 732, 492 N.W.2d 190 (Ct. App. 1992)	2
<i>United States v. GM Corp.</i> , 268 U.S. App. D.C. 278, 841 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
 Rules & Regulations	
28 C.F.R. 0.20(c)	13
FDA, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry on Presenting Risk Information in Prescription Drug and Medical Device Promotion; Availabili- ty</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 25,245 (May 27, 2009)	19
FDA, <i>Final Rule: Food Labeling; Declaration of Sulfiting Agents</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 25,012 (July 9, 1986).....	15
FDA, <i>Final Rule: Irradiation in the Production, Processing, and Handling of Food</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 13,376 (Apr. 18, 1986).....	15
FDA, <i>Final Rule: Pregnant or Nursing Women; Delegations of Au- thority and Organization; Amendment of Labeling Require- ments for Over-the-Counter Human Drugs</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 54,750 (Dec. 3, 1982).....	14, 15
FDA, <i>Final Rule: Protecting the Identities of Reporters of Adverse Events and Patients</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 16,962 (Apr. 3, 1995).....	13, 14
FDA, <i>Final Rule: Requirements on Content and Format of Labe- ling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>Quality Mammography Standards</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 55,852 (Oct. 28, 1997).....	14
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Presenting Risk Information in Prescription Drug and Medical Device Promotion; Draft Guidance</i> , at 2 n.5 (May 2009) (available at http://tinyurl.com/m2w7sa)	19
FDA, <i>Tamper-Resistant Packaging Requirements for Certain Over-the-Counter Human Drug and Cosmetic Products</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 50,442 (Nov. 5, 1982)	15
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	1
Miscellaneous	
150 Cong. Rec. E1505, 2004 WL 1639246 (July 22, 2004)	13
Beasley Allen, <i>U.S. Supreme court sides with consumers against preemption</i> , Mar. 19, 2009 (available at http://tinyurl.com/r9mmoc)	7
Kimberly Atkins, <i>Preemption ruling opens door to tort suits</i> , WIS. L.J., Mar. 23, 2009 (available at http://tinyurl.com/cn89oq)	8
Bruce Bower, <i>SSRI use declines, youth suicides rise</i> , SCIENCE NEWS, Sept. 22, 2007 (available at 2007 WLNR 19567659).....	18
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001), No. 98-1768, 2000 WL 35746614 (June 7, 2000).....	12
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001), No. 98-1768, 2000 WL 1364441 (Sept. 13, 2000).....	12
Br. for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> United States at 25, <i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-55372), 2002 WL 32303084 (Sept. 10, 2002)	12, 13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Marcia Coyle, <i>High court's 'Wyeth' ruling on federal pre-emption a dramatic 'sea shift,'</i> NAT'L L.J., Mar. 5, 2009 (available at http://tinyurl.com/qz9qod)	8
David L. Franklin, <i>What Kind of Business-Friendly Court? Explaining the Chamber of Commerce's Success at the Roberts Court,</i> 49 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1019 (2009).....	3
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn,</i> 65 N.Y.U. L. REV. 265 (1990)	20
David G. Savage, <i>Business Downturn: As the market tumbles, so does the corporate pre-emption defense,</i> ABA J., May 2009 (available at http://tinyurl.com/dbbbgt)	7
Statement of Interest of United States, <i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 2000 WL 1738645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2000), No. 00 Civ. 4042 LLM (Nov. 13, 2000) (available at http://tinyurl.com/q6fg3z)	12
Statement of Interest of United States, <i>Biffle v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> No. 91-02496-A (Dallas County, Tex. D. Ct.) (Feb. 25, 1992) (available at http://tinyurl.com/nqd3zy).....	12
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance Preclusion of Tort Liability: Limiting the Dual-Track System,</i> 88 GEO. L.J. 2167, (2000).....	20
